
Agenda compiled by:
Andrew Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 24 74325

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 23rd April, 2015

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar
M Coulson
M Rafique
K Ritchie
C Towler
P Truswell
F Venner

J Bentley A Castle
R Wood

R Finnigan

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda



3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
March 2015 as a correct record.

3 - 12

7  Calverley and 
Farsley

APPLICATION 14/04306/OT - 3 CROWTHER 
AVENUE, CALVERLEY, PUDSEY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an outline 
application to layout access road and erect 
residential development.

13 - 
24

8  Headingley; 
Hyde Park 
and 
Woodhouse

APPLICATION14/05794/RM - VICTORIA ROAD, 
HEADINGLEY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a reserved matters application for residential 
development of 24 dwellings, layout of access 
roads and associated work.

25 - 
38

9  Horsforth APPLICATION 14/06826/FU - 22 BRIDGE WOOD 
CLOSE, HORSFORTH

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the variation of condition 3 of previous approval 
14/02722/FU to amend boundary treatment

39 - 
44

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



10 Morley North APPLICATION 13/05511/FU - DEANHURST, 
GELDERD ROAD, GILDERSOME

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the variation of condition number 5 (external 
storage) of planning permission 12/01608/FU 
(Change of use of former haulage office and HGV 
parking area to a use class B8 unit with ancillary 
offices and trade counter/showroom with external 
storage to the rear yard area and additional 
parking provision)

45 - 
54

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reportin
[...]
Chamber at 10.25 am

Yours sincerely

Andy Booth
Governance Officer

To:

Members of Plans Panel (South and 
West)
Plus appropriate Ward Members and
Parish/Town Councils

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd April, 2015

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor M Rafique in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, A Castle, 
M Coulson, R Finnigan, M Rafique, 
K Ritchie, C Towler, P Truswell, F Venner 
and R Wood

87 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Members were advised that there was an exempt appendix to Agenda Item 9 
– Green Lane Dyeworks, Green Lane, Yeadon and that members of the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting should the content of 
this appendix be discussed.

88 Minutes - 19 February 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

89 Matters arising from the Minutes 

With reference to Minute No 85, erection of a fence/structure on land at 
College Hill House, Burras Lane, Otley, concern was expressed as to why this 
was referred to the Plans Panel and that all information had not been 
submitted prior to the meeting.  It was reported that it was an unusual case 
that had seen a dispute between two parties and was still the subject of 
consideration through the customer complaints procedure.

Members were also informed that the appeal in relation to the Kirklees Knows 
site had been dismissed.  The Inspector and Secretary of State had concurred 
that the Council did have a 5 year supply of housing land and that loss of this 
site would be harmful.

90 Application 14/00905/FU - 29-31 Moor Road, Headingley, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use, extensions, part demolition and alterations to form 32 extra 
care apartments and ancillary facilities for older people at 29-31 Moor Road, 
Headingley, Leeds.  The application had previously been considered by the 
Panel when it was deferred to allow negotiations for amendments to the 
proposals.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to during the 
discussion on the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd April, 2015

 Members were shown a photo montage of how the proposed 
application would look from neighbouring properties.

 Members’ attention was brought to key changes following the previous 
report which was considered in February.  These included obscure 
glazing to windows that overlooked neighbouring properties, 
reconfiguration of the parking area with an additional space and 
revised floor plans.

 It was reported that the distance between the proposals and 
neighbouring properties were within acceptable guidelines.

 Reference was made to objections from local Ward Members and local 
residents.

 The scheme needed a minimum of 32 units to be viable.
 It was felt that with the changes made to the application that it should 

be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for approval.

A local resident addressed the Panel with concerns and objections to the 
application.  These included the following:

 Concern regarding the close proximity of the proposals to neighbouring 
properties.

 The photographic images of how the proposals would look did not give 
a true reflection of the height of the development.

 Local residents had not had any further communication with the 
developer.

 The only real concession seemed to be the provision of obscured 
glass.

 Concern regarding the proposals overlooking existing properties.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel, the following issues were 
raised:

 The Panel was given an overview of the site’s previous use and the 
need for extra care provision in the area.

 The garden frontage to the site would remain the same and trees 
would be retained.

 Residents’ concerns had been taken into account, the designs had 
been reconfigured to reduce the impact on neighbouring properties.

 Residents concerns had first been known during the public consultation 
period and there had been work to address these ever since.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 The car parking was felt to be adequate in comparison to other similar 
schemes.

 Changes to first floor accommodation to be used as a corridor.
 Concern that the changes had not fully addressed the objections from 

neighbouring residents.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd April, 2015

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred
91 Application 14/06380/FU - Land adjacent to the former Swan with Two 

Necks, Raglan Road, Woodhouse 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a 
residential development, block of 6 flats at land adjacent to the former Swan 
with Two Necks, Raglan Road, Woodhouse,  Leeds.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The site fell within a predominantly residential area.
 The proposals were for three one bedroom flats and three two 

bedroom flats with four off road parking spaces and cycle and bin 
storage.

 There were a number of concerns in relation to the application:
o The size and scale of the building
o It was out of character with neighbouring buildings
o Insufficient parking and a potential increase in on street parking
o Poor vehicular access
o Close proximity to other properties

 It was not felt that the proposals outweighed the re-use of a vacant site 
in consideration of the concerns and it was recommended that the 
application be refused.

The applicant’s representative addressed the meeting.  The following issues 
were highlighted:

 The pictures displayed did not show similar properties opposite the 
site.

 The applicant had developed one of the neighbouring properties.
 The site was in a sustainable location with access to amenities and 

public transport.
 In response to Members’ questions, the following was discussed:

o Bulk and scale of the proposals – it was reported that this was 
the same as neighbouring properties.

o Problems with parking in the area – there were traffic regulation 
orders in place and existing residents had permits.  The 
properties would be marketed to people who wouldn’t want to 
use cars.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 Concerns regarding the size of the footprint of the proposed 
development.

 It was felt there were already enough flats in the area.
 More family housing in the area would be welcomed.

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd April, 2015

RESOLVED  - That the application be refused as per the officer 
recommendation outlined in the report.

92 Application 14/05524/FU - Green Lane Dyeworks, Green Lane, Yeadon 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a 
residential development comprising 93 new build units and conversion of 
existing mill to create 46 units, 64 bed care home, new access from Focus 
Way, provision of public open space, realignment of existing watercourse and 
demolition of redundant industrial buildings at Green Lane Dyeworks, Green 
Lane, Yeadon Leeds.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to during the 
discussion on this application.

Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The site fell within a conservation area.
 The mill ponds would not be retained.
 The water tower would be demolished and re-erected within the site.
 The older stone chimn
[...]
ined.
 The provider of the care home was a joint applicant and the care 

element of the scheme would definitely go ahead.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Timing for construction of the care home and phasing of affordable 
housing and re-use of existing buildings – this would all be detailed in 
conditions to the application.

 Retention of the gateway to the site.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval as per the recommendation outlined in the 
report.

(Members of the public and press left the meeting during the discussion of 
information detailed in the exempt appendix for this item).
 

93 Application 14/07276/FU - Leeds Trinity University College, Brownberrie 
Lane, Horsforth 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an application for erection 
of student accommodation (up to 7 storeys) comprising 29 cluster flats 
providing 228 rooms with associated communal space, landscaping and 
parking at Leeds Trinity University College, Brownberrie Lane, Horsforth, 
Leeds.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting.  Site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
item.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The University was looking to expand and additional accommodation 
was key to attracting students.

 Reference to Ward Member and residents’ complaints – that the 
building was too close to existing properties and could lead to problems 
with noise disturbance and litter.

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd April, 2015

 Members were shown details of arrangements for a replacement car 
parking on the site.

 The proposed building would be at least 100 metres from the nearest 
residential property.

 The University had a green travel plan.
 Residents would have permits to park on the site
[...]
rred to the Chief Planning Officer 
for approval as per the officer recommendation outlined in the report and that 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd April, 2015

condition 17 be altered to include surveys and monitoring and review of car 
parking provision to inform possible further mitigation if required.

94 Application 14/06917/OT - Nethertown, Old Lane, Drighlington 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an outline application for 
residential development and means of access at Nethertown Farm, Old Lane, 
Drighlington.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting.  Site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to during the discussion of this 
application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 Current uses of the site included caravan and container storage, 
stables, and outdoor and indoor horse arenas.

 A previous application for residential development had been felt 
inappropriate for the site.

 The site had now been assessed as brownfield.
 The proposals would include the installation footpaths and an 

agreement for off site highways works.
 Reference was made to letters of objection from local residents.
 Reference was made to conditions to site management and 

construction and also that moving the use of the current site to other 
land could lead to enforcement legislation.

A local resident addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  These 
included the following:

 Concern that the existing materials at the site would be transferred to 
adjacent land and further greenbelt would be lost.

 That the road was not suitable for construction vehicles.
 Concerns regarding the extra traffic that would be generated.
 The current use of the site did not have a detrimental impact on the 

village.
 Concern that new properties would overlook the village.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  Is
[...]
s had 
attended the site and felt that it would be a shame to lose the building from 
the street scene.  It was suggested that the application be deferred to allow 
the applicant to give further consideration to conversion of the public house 
building.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred for further discussions with the 
applicant to explore full possibility of retaining Public House and converting it 
into flats.

97 Application 15/00585/FU - Robin Lane Filling Station, Robin Lane, 
Pudsey 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an application for the 
change of use of a petrol filling station to a car wash at Robin Lane Filling 
Station, Pudsey.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted included the following:

 Previous applications had been refused due to residential amenity and 
highway safety.

 Pictures showed the close proximity of the site to other properties.
 There was potential for an impact on the highway due to queuing 

vehicles.
 The site was in the Pudsey Conservation Area.
 There was no drainage plan for the collection of effluence.
 It was recommended that the application be refused.

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd April, 2015

RESOLVED – That the application be refused as per the officer 
recommendation outlined in the report.

Page 12



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
PLANS PANEL SOUTH AND WEST  
 
Date: 23rd April 2015  
 
Subject:  14/04306/OT – Outline application for 5 residential properties, new access 
and layout.  On land to the rear of 3- 5 Crowther Avenue, Calverley, Leeds 
 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Frankil LTD 23rd July 2014   
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    
 
GRANT approval to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions specified  
 
1 Submission of Reserve Matters within 3 years  
2 Plans to be approved 
3 Existing and p
[...]
DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

14/04306/OT

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH & WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 23rd April 2015 
 
Subject: APPLICATION 14/05794/RM - Reserved Matters application for residential 
development of 24 dwellings, layout of access roads and associated works at Victoria 
Road, Headingley, LS6 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Chartford Homes And 
Holbeck Land - Mr Paul 
Wade 

1st October 2014 27th April 2015 

 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Plans to be approved; 
2. Details of aftercare treatment if the development weren’t to come forward; 
3. Construction Method Statement including limiting hours of construction to 0800 

to 1800 hours Monday to Friday and 0800 to 1300 on Saturdays with no works 
on Sundays or Bank Holidays; 

4. Landscape Implementation and Management Plan for the proposed area of 
Public Open Space; 

5. Use of the land to the front of the site as a temporary area of public open space 
(including an implementation and management plan). 

6. Window and door detailing to be approved. 
7. Houses to be built in accordance with the approved floorplans, no changes to 

room layout to provide additional bedroom accommodation without prior 
planning approval. 

8. No bedrooms except for those shown on the approved plans to be created in 
the roofspace without prior planning permission.  

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Headingley 
Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator:  Ryan Platten 
 
Tel: 0113 24 75647 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 Yes 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



9. Levels details for proposed houses to be agreed prior to commencement of 
development. 

 
The above conditions are in addition to the section 106 obli
[...]
nt are considered to be sympathetic to the 
neighbouring Conservation Area and setting of the Grade II listed building at 63 
Victoria Road. 

 
12.4 The private and public spaces of the development provide a good level of amenity 

for future residents. The public open space provision provided is in excess of the 
requirement of (the now deleted) UDP policy N2 on which the completed section 
106 agreement is based. The temporary landscaping of the site is considered to 
represent a positive short term benefit of the development. 

Page 36



 
12.5 The proposal is considered to be making a positive contribution to the local housing 

and population imbalance and will help to contribute to the wider sustainable 
communities objectives of the Council and local community. The comments of ward 
members, local residents and other representatives have been taken into account. 

 
12.6 Taking the above and all other material planning considerations put forward into 

account it is considered that the proposal should be recommended for a planning 
approval.  

 
Background Papers: 
Application file; 
Certificate of Ownership. 

Page 37



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

14/05794/RM

Page 38



  
Report of the Chief Planning Officer  
 
SOUTH AND WEST PANEL 
 
Date:  23rd April 2015  
 
Subject: Application number 14/06826/FU – variation of condition 3 of previous  

approval 14/02722/FU to amend boundary treatment at 22 Bridge Wood 
Close, Horsforth, Leeds LS18 5TR.     

   
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mr Manhar Parmer  16th December 2014 10th February 2015 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to the following conditions 
 
 
1. Commencement within three years of the date of issue of planning permission 

14/02722/FU 
2. Development to accord with approved plans 
3. The car port shall not be altered or converted to prevent its use by motor vehicles  
4. The visibility splay shall be retained clear of all obstructions for the lifetime of the 

development   
 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application has been brought to Panel at the request of Councillor Cleasby who 

is concerned about the unauthorised siting of a boundary fence. 
 

1.2 This application seeks variation of a boundary treatment condition attached to a 
recent approval of planning permission which was for a two storey and single storey 
extension to side and rear.  The condition requires the removal and re-siting of part 
of the property’s boundary fence.  The existing approval to which the condition 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Horsforth   

 
 
 
 

Originator: Patrick Bean 
Tel: 0113 39 52109 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
Yes 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



relates is presently the subject of an enforcement notice seeking the removal and re-
siting of the fence, and the current application is an attempt to address this issue. 

  
 
2.0 PROPOSAL: 
 
2.1 Variation of condition 3 of previous approval 14/02722/FU to amend boundary 

treatment. Condition 3 is set out below: 
 
2.2 Notwithstanding the information shown on the approved plan reference PLA-001N 

dated 19.06.14 and within 6 weeks of the date of issue of this decision notice the 
existing 1.8 metre high timber boundary fence shall be removed and re-sited so that 
it maintains a minimum of 2 metres separation distance from the edge of the 
carriageway used by vehicles at all times. The resited fence shall be retained and 
maintained in that position thereafter for the lifetime of the development. 

 
In the interest of pedestrian and highway safety. 

 
3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
3.1 The host property is a two storey dwelling of brick and tile construction.  It is the end 

property of a short terrace of fo

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 4th June, 2015

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 23RD APRIL, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor M Rafique in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Castle, M Coulson, 
R Finnigan, M Rafique, K Ritchie, C Towler, 
P Truswell, F Venner and R Wood

98 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.
99 Minutes 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

100 Application 13/05511/FU - Deanhurst, Gelderd Road, Gildersome 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to the variation of condition 
number 5 (external storage) of planning permission 12/01608/FU (Change of 
use of former haulage office and HGV parking area to a use Class B8 unit 
with ancillary offices and trade counter/showroom with external storage to the 
rear yard area and additional parking provision).

It was reported that there had been additional information received from the 
applicant following a noise report from Environmental Health and there had 
been a request to defer this item.  Members were asked to consider deferring 
the item and concern was expressed that due to the time since the original 
application was approved that it would be unreasonable to allow any further 
delay.  Members did not support a deferral of the application.

Site plans and photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The site was used for the storage of LPG canisters.
 There were offices adjacent to the site and residential properties to the 

other boundaries.
 Reference was made to conditions to the original application including 

the provision of an acoustic fence.  It was reported that following the 
original application and additional conditions applied following 
consideration by Panel that agreement had still not been reached by all 
parties for operations at the site.

 Following complaints regarding noise from the sites there had been 
visits from Environmental Health.  On four occasions there were no 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 4th June, 2015

problems with noise but on another visits it was noted that there had 
been regular banging noises.

 The site had a history of industrial uses and had been used for the 
storage of gas canisters since 2012.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  It was reported that the 
applicant had worked closely with Officers to resolve the outstanding issues 
and had requested further time to address a noise report that had been 
produced by Environmental Health.  

A local resident addressed the Panel.  Issues raised included the following:

 Noise disturbance from the site prevented local residents from enjoying 
the use of their gardens and conservatories.

 The problems had been ongoing for three years since the change of 
use at the site.

Further to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 The clear tension between the business and local residents and how to 
resolve these issues.

 Concern that previous conditions to the application had not been 
applied and there had not been any progress regarding the provision of 
acoustic fencing.


RESOLVED – That the application be refused as per the officer 
recommendation outlined in the report.

101 Application 14/04306/OT - 3 Crowther Avenue, Calverley, Pudsey 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an outline application for 5 
residential properties, new access and layout on land to the rear of 3-5 
Crowther Avenue, Calverley, Leeds.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on this 
item.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 There had been a high level of objection to the application.
 A previous proposal for 8 properties at the site had been dismissed.
 All the plots within the site met the criteria for space in between 

properties.
 Reference was mad to a late submission by a Ward Councillor - it was 

reported that any concerns outlined could be dealt with under a 
Reserved Matters application which would be brought back to the 
Panel for consideration.

 Members queried one of the plots and whether it should be subject of a 
condition that only a bungalow should be erected.  It was reported that 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 4th June, 2015

this would be subject to negotiation under a Reserved Matters 
application. 

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.  Additional conditions:

1. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions and garages.
2. Submission of a drainage scheme.

102 Application14/05794/RM - Victoria Road, Headingley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a Reserved Matters 
application for residential development of 24 dwellings, layout of access roads 
and associated works at Victoria Road, Headingley.

Site plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting and referred to 
throughout the discussion on this application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 This application just referred appearance, scale, layout and 
landscaping to the housing element of the site and not the retail 
proposal.

 The site fell within a predominantly residential area with high density 
housing.

 Part if the site fell within the Headingley Conservation Area.
 It was proposed to have 24 terraced houses which would be situated in 

six blocks of four.  Twelve would be three bedroom properties and 
twelve would be four bedroom.

 All properties would have two off street parking spaces and there would 
be additional cycle and bin storage areas.

 Public open space at the site would be in excess of minimum 
requirements.

 The scale and design of the proposals met with guidelines in the 
Neighbourhood Design Statement and were sympathetic to the 
conservation area and nearby listed buildings.

 Reference was made to representations received from Ward 
Councillors, local residents and the South Headingley Community 
Association.

 There would be an additional condition to the application to address off 
site highways works.

A member of the South Headingley Community Association addressed the 
Panel with concerns regarding the application. These included the following:

 Concern that the opportunity for new sports facilities had been lost and 
a reduction in public open space.

 Increase in the number of bedrooms overall on the development and 
potential for the properties to be used as Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs) and not family homes.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 4th June, 2015

 A lack of affordable housing.
 Further to Members questions, the following was discussed:

o Concern regarding a demographic imbalance in the area – the 
sites was surrounded by HMOs and it was felt that the proposed 
properties with double bedrooms could be used as HMOs.  It 
was reported that the proposed properties would be Class C3 
and not open to be used as HMOs.

The applicants’ representative addressed the meeting.  The following was 
raised:

 There had been ongoing discussions regarding the application that had 
led to slight amendments.

 There had not been any concern regarding the design of the proposals.
 The applicant was a housebuilder and the proposals had not been 

designed for HMOs or student accommodation.
 Families would be the target market for the properties.

Further to Members comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 Measures to keep the properties as Class C3 including restrictions to 
prevent properties being extended and other rooms within properties 
being converted to bedrooms.

 Affordable housing contribution – this would be used to purchase 
vacant properties in the area to be used for family housing.

 Planning permission would be needed to change the use of the 
properties.

 The proposals met Neighbourhoods for Living guidelines.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report and with an additional 
condition to clarify off site highways works in relation to a pedestrian crossing.

103 Application 14/06826/FU - 22 Bridge Wood Close, Horsforth 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an application for the 
variation of condition 3 of previous approval 14/02722/FU to amend boundary 
treatment at 22 Bridge Wood Close, Horsforth, Leeds.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to during the discussion on this 
application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The application was for the re-siting of part of the properties boundary 
fence which was erected following permission for a side extension and 
boundary treatment. 

 The application had been brought to the Panel following 
representations from a local Ward Councillor concerned about the 
unauthorised siting of the fence.  There was also concern regarding the 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 4th June, 2015

height of the boundary treatment and restricted views for pedestrians 
and vehicles.

 The site had been visited by the Public Rights of Way Officer
 It was recommended that the application be approved subject to the 

conditions outlined in the report.

A local resident addressed the Panel with concerns regarding the application.  
These included the following:

 The fence had not been sited as originally approved.
 There had not been any enforcement action taken.
 The applicant had encroached on to the public right of way.
 A change of height of the fencing would not address the concerns and 

it should be returned to how it was or the position as originally agreed.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  The following was 
highlighted:

 The applicant had checked with the Land Registry and all work had 
been carried out within the correct guidelines.

 Reference was made to modifications to the original application that 
had been done following further consultation with planning officers.

 There had been improvements to the footpath.
 The public right of way had originally being in the wrong place.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Concern that the applicant had not carried out the works as originally 
approved.

 Timing of the proposed alterations – it was reported that this could be 
subject to a further condition.



RESOLVED -  That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report but with amendment to 
ensure works carried out within 3 months of approval to reduce height of 
fence and to ensure no trellising to reduced section.


